CANNON MORTUARY

GENERAL PRICE LIST

These prices are effective as of May 1, 2015 but thereafter subject to change without notice.

This General Price List reflects Cannon Mortuary's commitment to provide consumer information to each family we are privileged to serve.

We know it is important that you understand the alternatives available to you as well as the specific cost for each of those services. We are confident you will find the information you need within this price list. However, should you have any questions, we welcome your inquiry. Please allow us to give you full information to assist you in your family's decisions.

Our personal service to you also includes assistance with Veterans benefits, social security assistance, insurance claims, and letters of verification to employers and airlines. We also arrange for procurement of certified death certificates, notification to newspapers and cemeteries, and other special services which include a pre-planning consultation for each member of your family.

We are honored by the confidence you have placed in us and are committed to your service and satisfaction.

Don S. Cannon and Brett W. Cannon Funeral Directors

Cannon Mortuary
2460 E. Bengal Blvd. (7600 South)
Salt Lake City, Utah 84121
(801) 942-6301
FAX (801) 942-8240
Email address – info@cannonmortuary.com

Professional Service Packages

The majority of families we serve tend to select funeral arrangement and services in keeping with the service options listed below. While you are free to arrange services on an itemized basis, the service plans listed below are designed to simplify the funeral arrangement process and are offered on a cost saving basis. As the options include various types of services, no credits for deletions are possible.

TRADITIONAL FUNERAL SERVICE:

**Limousine additional

TRADITIONAL FULL GRAVESIDE SERVICE:

TRADITIONAL GRAVESIDE SERVICE:

TRADITIONAL SERVICE FOLLOWED BY CREMATION:

CREMATION/MEMORIAL SERVICE:

**Limousine......additional \$350.00

Itemized Selections

The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected.

and not specifically ask 151, we will explain the reason in witning on the statement we provide describing the random set vices you selected.
SERVICES OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR AND STAFF\$1175.00
Our fee for the services of funeral director and staff includes, but is not limited to, staff to respond to initial request for service; sheltering of remains; arrangement conference with family or responsible party; arrangement of funeral; preparation and filing of necessary authorizations and permits; recording vital statistics; preparation and placement of obituary notices; staff assistance prior to and following the funeral, including coordination with those providing other portions of the funeral, e.g. cemetery, crematory and others. Also included in this charge are overhead expenses relative to our facility such as insurance, maintenance and utility expenses, secretarial and administrative costs, and equipment and inventory expenses.
This fee for our basic services and overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. (This fee is already included in our charges for direct cremations, immediate burials, and forwarding or receiving remains.)
EMBALMING\$ 600.00
Except in certain special cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with a viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial.
OTHER PREPARATION OF THE BODY\$400.00
Restoration when necessary \$195.00 Hair Dressing \$85.00 Dressing \$150.00 Special care of autopsied remains \$195.00 Cosmetics \$195.00 All of the above items are included in the \$400.00 extension.
The following items are in addition to the items above when applicable.
A. Washing, disinfection and special care when no embalming\$500.00
B. Refrigeration charge for unembalmed remains (per day or portion thereof)\$ 95.00
SERVICES AND FACILITY FEES
A. Funeral Service at the funeral home or other facility
Our services include coordinating the funeral arrangements, supervision of the funeral, staff to attend the ceremony, supervision of committal or other disposition service, and setup and use of facilities for funeral ceremony.
B. Visitation at the funeral home or other facility, per day or portion thereof
Our services include set up of visitation area, placement of encased remains, display of floral arrangements, and supervision of the attendance during the visitation.
C. Graveside service
Our services include coordinating the funeral arrangement at graveside, supervision of the graveside service and equipment and
staff necessary to conduct the graveside service.
D. Memorial Service\$400.00
Our services include coordinating the memorial service, necessary staff and equipment to conduct memorial service.
E. Shelter of Remains (per day after 3 rd day)\$ 60.00
F. Sunday or Holiday services\$500.00
TRANSFER OF REMAINS TO FUNERAL HOME\$250.00
(Within 50 miles local service radius)
Additional miles outside local service radius\$ 2.00 per mile.
A LITOMOTIVE FOLIDMENT (A 44 © 2 00 for a set will see it 50 mile to a time)
AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT (Add \$ 2.00 for each mile outside 50 mile local service radius)
Funeral Coach at Funeral Home/Church
Flower/Utility Vehicle
Limousine
TOTAL STANDARD ITEMIZED SERVICE CHARGE\$3,725.00
ADDITIONAL CHARGES
Holiday Charges\$500.00
Refrigeration (per day or portion thereof after 24 hours)
Musicians – Vocalist
Digital Audio Recording of Service (5 copies)
Memorial Videos\$ 90.00

<u>CASKETS</u>	\$8,600.00 to \$1150.00
A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home.	2.00
(caskets purchased and shipped to our funeral home from outside source will be charged a \$2 for disposal of packaging material)	coo ree
for disposar of packaging material)	
DUTER BURIAL CONTAINERS	\$1,175.00 to \$ 685.00
A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home.	
MEMORIAL MERCHANDISE	
Jrns	
Air tray to encase casket	
Minimum shipping container to encase un-casketed remains	
Cardboard cremation container	
Cost of preparation, packaging, delivery and shipment of urns via US Postal Service	
Acknowledgement cards (per 25)	
Memorial Folders (Standard Programs) \$125 for 150,	
Men's Burial Clothing (underclothing to suits)	
Women's Burial Clothing (underclothing to dresses)	\$155.00 to \$2.2
NOTE: Applicable Utah State Sales Tax will be added to above included merchandise.	
The cost of other than local transportation in vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way).	
FORWARDING REMAINS TO ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY	\$1.295.0
This charge includes removal of remains (within 50 miles), minimum services of staff, embalming, necessity	
and local transportation to airport. This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies prior to f	
A. With minimum shipping container	
B. With casket selected from our funeral home, (in addition to the cost of the casket), with air shippin	
C. International Shipping Charge (\$1,500.00 in addition to Forwarding of Remains with minimum sh	ipping container),\$2,725.0
* If needed a Ziegler case costs \$775.00 NOTE: Applicable Utah State Sales Tax will be added to above included merchandise.	
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remains (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of our content of the cost of the	ains to cemetery or
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remains (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of on vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way).	ains to cemetery or then than local transportation
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remains (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of on vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). MMEDIATE BURIALS.	her than local transportation \$2,995.00 to \$2,000.00
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remains (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of on vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). IMMEDIATE BURIALS. The charge for an immediate burial includes removal (within 50 miles) and shelter of remains, local training training to the charge for an immediate burial includes removal (within 50 miles) and shelter of remains, local training train	tins to cemetery or ther than local transportation\$2,995.00 to \$2,000.00 asportation to the cemetery,
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remains (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of on vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). IMMEDIATE BURIALS The charge for an immediate burial includes removal (within 50 miles) and shelter of remains, local transportations and services of staff. This charge does not include any visitation, rites or ceremains. A. Immediate burial with casket selected from our funeral home (in addition to the cost of the casket)	ther than local transportation \$2,995.00 to \$2,000.00 asportation to the cemetery, nonies. \$2,000.00
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remains (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of on vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). IMMEDIATE BURIALS. The charge for an immediate burial includes removal (within 50 miles) and shelter of remains, local transportations and services of staff. This charge does not include any visitation, rites or ceremains. Immediate burial with casket selected from our funeral home (in addition to the cost of the casket) B. Immediate burial with casket provided by purchaser.	sins to cemetery or her than local transportation \$2,995.00 to \$2,000.00 asportation to the cemetery, nonies. \$2,000.00 \$2,000.00
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remains rematory (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of of a vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). MMEDIATE BURIALS. The charge for an immediate burial includes removal (within 50 miles) and shelter of remains, local transpectors are a services of staff. This charge does not include any visitation, rites or ceremained. Immediate burial with casket selected from our funeral home (in addition to the cost of the casket) B. Immediate burial with casket provided by purchaser	sins to cemetery or her than local transportation \$2,995.00 to \$2,000.00 asportation to the cemetery, nonies. \$2,000.00 \$2,000.00 \$2,000.00 \$2,000.00 \$2,000.00 \$2,000.00 \$2,995.00
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remains rematory (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of of notices of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). MMEDIATE BURIALS	\$2,995.00 to \$2,000.00 asportation to the cemetery, nonies. \$2,000.00 asportation to the cemetery, nonies. \$2,000.00 asportation to the cemetery, nonies.
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remains rematory (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of of a vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). MMEDIATE BURIALS	\$2,995.00 to \$2,000.00 asportation to the cemetery, nonies. \$2,000.00 asportation to the cemetery, nonies. \$2,000.00 asportation to the cemetery, nonies.
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remains rematory (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of on vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). MMEDIATE BURIALS. The charge for an immediate burial includes removal (within 50 miles) and shelter of remains, local transpecessary authorizations and services of staff. This charge does not include any visitation, rites or ceremonies. A. Immediate burial with casket selected from our funeral home (in addition to the cost of the casket) B. Immediate burial with casket provided by purchaser	### state of the complete of t
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remains rematory (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of on vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). MMEDIATE BURIALS. The charge for an immediate burial includes removal (within 50 miles) and shelter of remains, local transpecessary authorizations and services of staff. This charge does not include any visitation, rites or ceremal A. Immediate burial with casket selected from our funeral home (in addition to the cost of the casket) B. Immediate burial with casket provided by purchaser	\$2,995.00 to \$2,000.00 asportation to the cemetery, nonies. \$2,000.00 asportation \$2,000.00 asportation to the cemetery, nonies. \$2,000.00 asportation \$2,000.00 asportation to the cemetery, nonies. \$2,000.00 asportation, \$2,000.00 asportation, \$2,995.00 asportation, \$95.00 asportation,
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remains rematory (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of on vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). MMEDIATE BURIALS The charge for an immediate burial includes removal (within 50 miles) and shelter of remains, local transpecessary authorizations and services of staff. This charge does not include any visitation, rites or ceremonical includes any visitation, rites or ceremonical includes burial with casket selected from our funeral home (in addition to the cost of the casket) B. Immediate burial with casket provided by purchaser	ins to cemetery or her than local transportation \$2,995.00 to \$2,000.00 asportation to the cemetery, nonies. \$2,000.00 \$2,000.00 \$2,995.00 Health Regulation, \$95.00 crematory, cremation, necessary
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remains rematory (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of on vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). IMMEDIATE BURIALS. The charge for an immediate burial includes removal (within 50 miles) and shelter of remains, local transportations and services of staff. This charge does not include any visitation, rites or cerem. A. Immediate burial with casket selected from our funeral home (in addition to the cost of the casket) B. Immediate burial with casket provided by purchaser C. Immediate burial with cloth covered casket NOTE: If immediate burial cannot be accomplished with 24 hours of death as required by Utah refrigeration is required. Refrigeration per day or portion thereof DIRECT CREMATIONS. Dur charge for a direct cremation includes removal of remains (within 25 miles), local transportation to authorizations one (1) day refrigeration and services of staff. This charge does not include visitation, riter Medical Examiner review charge.	### state of the complete of t
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remains rematory (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of our vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). MMEDIATE BURIALS. The charge for an immediate burial includes removal (within 50 miles) and shelter of remains, local transpecessary authorizations and services of staff. This charge does not include any visitation, rites or cerema. A. Immediate burial with casket selected from our funeral home (in addition to the cost of the casket) B. Immediate burial with casket provided by purchaser. C. Immediate burial with cloth covered casket. NOTE: If immediate burial cannot be accomplished with 24 hours of death as required by Utah refrigeration is required. Refrigeration per day or portion thereof DIRECT CREMATIONS Our charge for a direct cremation includes removal of remains (within 25 miles), local transportation to authorizations one (1) day refrigeration and services of staff. This charge does not include visitation, riter Medical Examiner review charge. If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers en	### state of the complete of t
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services). This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remainematory (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of on vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). MMEDIATE BURIALS	### state of the complete of t
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remateriation (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of on vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). MMEDIATE BURIALS	### state of the complete of t
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of rematerematory (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of on vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). MMEDIATE BURIALS	### state of the complete state of the compl
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remainer temporary (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of on vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). MMEDIATE BURIALS. The charge for an immediate burial includes removal (within 50 miles) and shelter of remains, local transportations and services of staff. This charge does not include any visitation, rites or cerent A. Immediate burial with casket selected from our funeral home (in addition to the cost of the casket) B. Immediate burial with casket provided by purchaser. C. Immediate burial with cloth covered casket. NOTE: If immediate burial cannot be accomplished with 24 hours of death as required by Utahrefrigeration is required. Refrigeration per day or portion thereof. DIRECT CREMATIONS. Our charge for a direct cremation includes removal of remains (within 25 miles), local transportation to buthorizations one (1) day refrigeration and services of staff. This charge does not include visitation, rite or Medical Examiner review charge. f you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers en he made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without an outside covering). The are a cardboard container or fiberboard containers. A. Direct cremation with minimum cremation container. B. Direct cremation with container provided by purchaser. C. Direct cremation with casket selected from our funeral home.	### state of the complete of t
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remains rematory (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of on vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). MMEDIATE BURIALS. The charge for an immediate burial includes removal (within 50 miles) and shelter of remains, local transportations and services of staff. This charge does not include any visitation, rites or cerent A. Immediate burial with casket selected from our funeral home (in addition to the cost of the casket) B. Immediate burial with casket provided by purchaser. C. Immediate burial with cloth covered casket. NOTE: If immediate burial cannot be accomplished with 24 hours of death as required by Utah refrigeration is required. Refrigeration per day or portion thereof. DIRECT CREMATIONS. Dur charge for a direct cremation includes removal of remains (within 25 miles), local transportation to muthorizations one (1) day refrigeration and services of staff. This charge does not include visitation, rite or Medical Examiner review charge. If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers et made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without an outside covering). The acardboard container or fiberboard containers. A. Direct cremation with minimum cremation container. B. Direct cremation with container provided by purchaser. C. Direct cremation includes necessary crematorium and funeral home staff.	### state of the complete of t
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remainer rematory (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of on the vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). MMEDIATE BURIALS. The charge for an immediate burial includes removal (within 50 miles) and shelter of remains, local transports and services of staff. This charge does not include any visitation, rites or cerent A. Immediate burial with casket selected from our funeral home (in addition to the cost of the casket) B. Immediate burial with casket provided by purchaser. C. Immediate burial with casket provided by purchaser. C. Immediate burial with cloth covered casket. NOTE: If immediate burial cannot be accomplished with 24 hours of death as required by Utah refrigeration is required. Refrigeration per day or portion thereof. DIRECT CREMATIONS. Our charge for a direct cremation includes removal of remains (within 25 miles), local transportation to authorizations one (1) day refrigeration and services of staff. This charge does not include visitation, rit or Medical Examiner review charge. The complex provided by purchaser. A. Direct cremation with minimum cremation container. B. Direct cremation with minimum cremation container. B. Direct cremation with container provided by purchaser. C. Direct cremation with casket selected from our funeral home. D. Witness Cremation includes necessary crematorium and funeral home staff.	### state of the complete state of the compl
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of rematerial control of the cost of our vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). MMEDIATE BURIALS The charge for an immediate burial includes removal (within 50 miles) and shelter of remains, local transportations and services of staff. This charge does not include any visitation, rites or ceren A. Immediate burial with casket selected from our funeral home (in addition to the cost of the casket) B. Immediate burial with casket provided by purchaser. C. Immediate burial with cloth covered casket. NOTE: If immediate burial cannot be accomplished with 24 hours of death as required by Utah refrigeration is required. Refrigeration per day or portion thereof. DIRECT CREMATIONS Our charge for a direct cremation includes removal of remains (within 25 miles), local transportation to authorizations one (1) day refrigeration and services of staff. This charge does not include visitation, rite or Medical Examiner review charge. f you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers en eem ade of materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without an outside covering). The rear a cardboard container or fiberboard containers. A. Direct cremation with minimum cremation container. B. Direct cremation with container provided by purchaser. C. Direct cremation with casket selected from our funeral home. D. Witness Cremation includes necessary crematorium and funeral home staff.	### state of the complete state of the compl
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remains remains of minimum services of staff and transportation of remains remains (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of of in vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). IMMEDIATE BURIALS. IMMEDIATE BURIALS. IMMEDIATE BURIALS. IMMEDIATE BURIALS. A. Immediate burial with casket selected from our funeral home (in addition to the cost of the casket) B. Immediate burial with casket selected from our funeral home (in addition to the cost of the casket) B. Immediate burial with cloth covered casket. NOTE: If immediate burial cannot be accomplished with 24 hours of death as required by Utah refrigeration is required. Refrigeration per day or portion thereof. DIRECT CREMATIONS. Our charge for a direct cremation includes removal of remains (within 25 miles), local transportation to authorizations one (1) day refrigeration and services of staff. This charge does not include visitation, rite or Medical Examiner review charge. If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers et be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without an outside covering). There a cardboard container or fiberboard containers. A. Direct cremation with minimum cremation container. B. Direct cremation with container provided by purchaser. C. Direct cremation with container provided by purchaser. C. Direct cremation with casket selected from our funeral home. D. Witness Cremation includes necessary crematorium and funeral home staff CONCERNING CHILDRENS SERVICES In addition to the charges for merchandise and outside services needed for children=s burial, our charge a percentage of the standard professional fees for a Traditional funeral service.	### state of the complete state of the compl
RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME/MORTUARY (No Services) This charge includes temporary shelter of remains, minimum services of staff and transportation of remainementory (within 50 miles). This charge does not include visitation, rites or ceremonies. The cost of of in vehicles of mortuary is \$2.50 per mile (one way). IMMEDIATE BURIALS. The charge for an immediate burial includes removal (within 50 miles) and shelter of remains, local transports and services of staff. This charge does not include any visitation, rites or cerent and increases any authorizations and services of staff. This charge does not include any visitation, rites or cerent and increases. A. Immediate burial with casket selected from our funeral home (in addition to the cost of the casket) B. Immediate burial with cloth covered casket. NOTE: If immediate burial cannot be accomplished with 24 hours of death as required by Utah refrigeration is required. Refrigeration per day or portion thereof. DIRECT CREMATIONS. Our charge for a direct cremation includes removal of remains (within 25 miles), local transportation to authorizations one (1) day refrigeration and services of staff. This charge does not include visitation, rite or Medical Examiner review charge. If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers et be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without an outside covering). The area a cardboard container or fiberboard containers. A. Direct cremation with minimum cremation container. B. Direct cremation with container provided by purchaser. C. Direct cremation with casket selected from our funeral home.	### state of the complete state of the compl